



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011081782025

+ **CRL.REV.P.(NI) 4/2026**

SHRI MAHESH JAISWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Jaiswal, Mr.
Suresh Prasad, Mr. Abhisek Kumar
and Ms. Jaishree Tiwari, Advs.

versus

SH. ATUL DHAM

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

03.08.2026

CRL.M.A. 23167/2026 (*For release of amount deposited by petitioner*)

1. By virtue of the present application under *Section 528* of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the petitioner seeks direction to the Registry to release the deposited amount of Rs.2,40,000/- alongwith interest accrued as also seeks direction to the Ld. ASJ(FTC)/South-West District Dwarka Courts/New Delhi to release the amount of Rs.60,000/- alongwith interest accrued.
2. In view of the order dated 06.05.2026 passed by this Court as also considering the assertions made in the present application, the same is allowed.
3. Accordingly, let the amount of Rs.2,40,000/- deposited by the petitioner before the Registrar General of this Court and the amount of



Rs.60,000/- deposited by the petitioner before Ld. ASJ(FTC)/ South-West District Dwarka Courts/ New Delhi be released to the him alongwith the interest accrued thereon, in accordance with law.

4. As such, the present application is disposed of.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

AUGUST 3, 2026/rr